AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept in-kind donations and contributions of supplies, professional services, and contracted services from the Cincinnati Parks Foundation, valued at approximately \$235,136.11, to benefit various City parks; and AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept in-kind donations of park supplies, professional services, and contracted services from the Cincinnati Riding Or Walking Network and Green Umbrella, valued at approximately \$121,450, to benefit various City parks.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Parks Foundation intends to donate supplies, professional services, and contracted services to the City of Cincinnati to benefit and improve various City parks; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Riding Or Walking Network and Green Umbrella intend to donate supplies, professional services, and contracted services valued at approximately \$121,450, to benefit various City parks; and

WHEREAS, the total value of the donations is approximately \$356,586.11; and

WHEREAS, there are no matching funds required to accept this donation, and there are no new FTEs associated with this donation; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of in-kind donations and contributions to benefit various City parks is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[p]reserve our natural and built environment," and the strategy to "[p]rotect our natural resources," as set forth on pages 193-198 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept in-kind donations from the Cincinnati Parks Foundation of supplies, professional services, and contracted services valued at approximately \$235,136.11 to benefit and improve various City parks, as outlined in Attachment A hereto.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept in-kind donations from the Cincinnati Riding Or Walking Network and Green Umbrella of supplies, professional services, and contracted services valued at approximately \$121,450, including but not limited to supplies

and services to construct and install a decorative bench at Yeatman's Cove as detailed on Attachment B hereto.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Sections 1 and 2.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	, 2023	
	-	Aftab Pureval, Mayor
Attest:	arl	